
The City of Lee's Summit

Legislation Text

220 SE Green Street
Lee's Summit, MO 64063

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract with Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure
Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and 31 calendar days to reach substantial completion for a
revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.  (PWC 3/2/20)

Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract with Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure
Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and 31 calendar days to reach substantial completion for a
revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.

Key Issues:

· The purpose of this Ordinance is to correct the revised contract amount indicated on Ordinance 8821.

· Ordinance No. 8821 was approved by City Council on February 18, 2020.

Proposed City Council Motion:
FIRST MOTION:  I move for a second reading of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract
with Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and 31
calendar days to reach substantial completion for a revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.

SECOND MOTION:  I move for adoption of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract with
Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and 31 calendar
days to reach substantial completion for a revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.

Background:
Change Order No. 5 was originally presented to the Public Works Committee on February 3, 2020 and was
approved by City Council on February 18, 2020.  The current authorized project amount indicated on Change
Order 5 was in error, causing the revised project amount shown on Change Order No. 5 to be in error.  This
was caused when Change Order No. 4 was not advanced to an approved status in the electronic project
management system prior to creating Change Order No. 5.  This Ordinance will correct this error.

Impact/Analysis:
[Enter text here]

Timeline:
Start: ___

File #: BILL NO. 20-53, Version: 1

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 4/17/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: BILL NO. 20-53, Version: 1

Finish: ___

Other Information/Unique Characteristics:
[Enter text here]

Dena Mezger, Director of Public Works

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the contract
with Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and 31
calendar days to reach substantial completion for a revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 3-0 (Councilmember Edson
"Absent), to recommend to City Council approval of an Ordinance approving Change Order No. 5 to the
contract with Phillips Hardy, Inc. for the Landfill Closure Construction project, an increase of $143,000.00 and
31 calendar days to reach substantial completion for a revised contract price of $3,882,235.33.

The City of Lee's Summit Printed on 4/17/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

